

# City and County of San Francisco Meeting Minutes

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee**

Members: Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, Sandra Lee Fewer

Clerk: John Carroll (415) 554-4445

Wednesday, January 10, 2018

10:00 AM

City Hall, Committee Room 263

## **Regular Meeting**

Present: 3 - Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, and Sandra Lee Fewer

The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee met in regular session on Wednesday, January 10, 2018, with Chair Hillary Ronen presiding.

## **ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS**

Chair Ronen called the meeting to order at 10:11 a.m. On the call of the roll, Chair Ronen, Vice Chair Sheehy, and Member Fewer were noted present. There was a quorum.

## **AGENDA CHANGES**

There were no agenda changes.

## **REGULAR AGENDA**

## 170906 [Liquor License - 2919-16th Street - City Club]

Hearing to consider that the transfer of a Type-48 on-sale general public premises liquor license to La Ciudad Club, dba City Club, located at 2919-16th Street (District 9), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

08/11/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

08/11/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning and Police Departments for comment and recommendation.

12/13/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Planning Department submitted their approval.

01/03/18; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Police Department submitted a response recommending approval with conditions.

#### PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A RESOLUTION

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type-48 on-sale general public premises liquor license to La Ciudad Club, dba City Club, located at 2919-16th Street (District 9), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4; and recommending that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Sgt. Gigi George (Police Department); Janice Belen (Applicant); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Vice Chair Sheehy, seconded by Member Fewer, moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

## 171058 [Liquor License - 1148-1150 Mission Street - City Beer Store]

Hearing to consider that the premise-to-premise transfer of a Type-42 on-sale beer and wine public premises liquor license to City Beer Store, LLC, located at 1148-1150 Mission Street (District 6), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

10/02/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

10/02/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning and Police Departments for comment and recommendation.

10/12/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Planning Department submitted their approval.

01/03/18; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Police Department submitted a response recommending approval with conditions.

#### PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A RESOLUTION

Resolution determining that the premise-to-premise transfer of a Type-42 on-sale beer and wine public premises liquor license to City Beer Store, LLC, located at 1148-1150 Mission Street (District 6), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4; and recommending that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Sgt. Gigi George (Police Department); Craig Wathen (Applicant); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Vice Chair Sheehy, seconded by Member Fewer, moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aves: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

## 171214 [Hearing - Anti-LGBTQ Hate Crimes]

#### Sponsor: Sheehy

Hearing on anti-LGBTQ hate crimes; and requesting the District Attorney, Human Rights Commission, and the Police Department to report.

11/14/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

11/21/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the District Attorney, Human Rights Commission, and Police Department for informational purposes.

12/07/17; CONTINUED TO CALL OF THE CHAIR. Heard in Committee. Speakers: None.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Sheryl Davis (Human Rights Commission); Clair Farley, Executive Director, Office of Transgender Initiatives (Office of the Mayor); Lt. David O'Connor and Sgt. Monica MacDonald (Police Department); Christine Soto-DeBerry (Office of the District Attorney); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Member Fewer moved that this Hearing be CONTINUED TO CALL OF THE CHAIR. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

## **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business, the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee adjourned at the hour of 11:37 a.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.